
Hall Lineage 
 

NOTE: The Halls of New England: genealogical and biographical (includes Halls 
of Yarmouth) By David Brainerd Hall 

 

*** 

 

John Hall 
B. 1609 (Coventry, Warwickshire, England) 

D. July 23, 1696 (Yarmouth MA) 

M. Bethia Farmer in 1683 (see Farmer lineage) 

Children:  Samuel, John, Shebar, Capt. William, Deacon Joseph, Benjamin, 

Benjamin, Nathaniel, Gershon, Elisha 

Research Yarmouth Town Records for details 

 

Capt. William Hall 
B. June 8, 1651 (Barnstable MA) 

D. June 11, 1727 (Mansfield Center Cemetery CT) 

M. Easter or Hester Mathews (Daughter of James Matthews) 

B. January 8, 1650/51 in Yarmouth MA 

D. February 19, 1726/7 in Mansfield CT 

Children:  James, Desire, Isaac, Theophilus, William 

 

William purchased 1000- acre tract of land in Mansfield Township, Tolland 

County, Connecticut on 24 June 1695. He was appointed ensign of the company 

or trainband of Mansfield in 1704, lieutenant in 1714, captain in 1720. He served 

as a selectman for Mansfield in 1709/10 and in 1717 was a representative or 

deputy for the town of Mansfield. 

From "HALL of Tolland Co., CT" by Rick DUFFY (see HALL Possibilities folder) 

 



William and Hester probably lived in Yarmouth, MA for several years before 

moving to Norwich and then Mansfield, CT. "Mansfield was settled from 

Windham in the 1690s and was known as Pond Place, after the small body of 

water just to the east of the old cemetery. As early as 1693 a committee was 

chosen to select a burying ground, with Captain William Hall agreeing to trade 

the cemetery plot for two acres elsewhere in town. Mansfield became a separate 

town in 1703." 

 

Photograph of Gravestone: . "HERE LYES YE  BODY OF CAPT WILLIAM 
HALL WHO DIED JUNE  YE 11, 1727  AGED 76 YEARS"   
 
Photograph of Gravestone: . 
"HERE LIES THE BODY  OF MRS HESTER  HALL FORMORLY WIFE TO 
CAP WILLIAM HALL WHO DIED  FEBRUARY YE 19  1727 AGED  70 
YEARS 
 

NOTE: What militia did William serve in? 

 

James  Hall (Capt) 
B. 1679 or 1693 (Mansfield CT) 

D. January 16, 1742 (Chestnut Hill Mansfield CT) 

M. Mehitable (or Mehitebel) Wood m. October 15, 1716 in Hartford. Daughter of 

Thomas Wood & Mary Ann? Hunt 

B. December 18, 1695 in Rowley, Essex, MA 

D. October 26, 1768 in Mansfield CT 

Children:  Mary, James, Mehitable, Elizabeth, Jane, William, Thomas, Ephraim, 

Gershon, Josia, Desire 

NOTE: What militia did James serve in? 

 
James Hall 
B. April 17 or 20, 1720 (Mansfield CT) 

D. February 2, 1807 

M. Mary Lamb or Linnel (13 children) October 24, 1743 



Mary Linnell 
B. abt 1724 ((Mansfield CT or Barnstable MA … see below) or 

B. January 25, 1723 (Hebron CT) 

D. November 24, 1776 (Mansfield CT) 

Children (N = 13: Eunice (1744), James (1746), Joel (1747/8), Lois (1749/50), 

Mary (1751), Abell (1753), Peter (1755), Elleher (1757), Mehitabell (1760), 

Margaret (1762. Died same day), Phebe (1766), Pethuel (1769), Jemima (1771) 

 

NOTE: Ancestry.com posting. There is an active Linnell Family Association[LFA], 
and an excellent geaealogy "the Descendents of Robert Linnell" with 39 Marys 
listed in the index, some with dates close to yours but none exact. I am the family 
historian if you want to reply. I'll help you any way I can. Their is an LFA reunion 
June 23-25 in Eastham on the Cape. If you are interested in coming just get abck 
to me. 
Dan McConnell 
508-432-5378 

 

NOTE:  Mary Linnell was born December 15, 1660 in Malden MA and died 1775 

in Mansfield CT. Could she be the aunt of Mary Linnell husband of James Hall? 

Dates would be appropriate. Can’t be mother because she would have a different 

married name. Did any of the Linnell boys below die in Mansfield? 

 

Father: David Linnell 

B. 1627 London England 

D. June 30, 1667? Barnstable MA 

Mother: Hannah Shelley 

B. July 2, 1637 (Barnstable MA) 

D. 1709 (Barnstable MA) 

 

Children: Jonathan (16681725 Eastham), Mary (1666), Samuel (1655-??); Elisha 

(1658-????), Hannah (1660); Abigail (1664) John (1671-1747 in South Seas 

Hyannis Port) Susannah (1673), Experience (1664) 

 



Capt. James Hall  
B. October 19, 1746 Tolland County, CT 

D. April 21, 1808? Where? Mansfield, CT 

M. Submit Bosworth January 27, 1777 
Submit Bosworth Hall (see detailed Bosworth lineage) 
B. October 16, 1742 (Mansfield CT) 

D. May 23, 1828 (Mansfield CT) 

Children (3): Rebeckah (1770), Submit (1780), Seth (1782) 
 

NOTE: Research … any Revolutionary War or militia duties and service? 

 

Seth Hall 
B. May 19, 1782 (Mansfield CT) 

D. May 22, 1842 Where? 

M. Hannah Robinson on January 1, 1805  

B. 

D. 

Children (11): Mary (1805), James (1807), William Robinson (1808), Anna 

Rogers (1809), Submit Bosworth (1811), Ambrose Ames (1812), Sophia (1814), 

Rebecca Eastman (1816), Elijah (1818), Hannah (1819), Amanda Clark (1821) 

 

NOTE: Good source = books.google.com/books?id=J35BAAAAYAAJ 
Susan Whitney Dimock - 1898 - Baptismal records 

Town of Chaplin Vital Records Information   

Chaplin Town Clerk   
495 Phoenixville Rd   
Chaplin, CT 06235-2400   
(860) 455-9455   
William Ross Public Library   
(860) 455-9424   
FAX (860) 455-0515  

 



Ambrose Ames Hall (farmer) 
B. October 13, 1812 (Mansfield, Chaplin or Ashford CT?) 

D. January 10, 1898 (Bedlam Cemetery Chaplin CT) 

Married Esther ???.  

Born: ??  

Died July 14, 1861. Buried in Bedlam Cemetery. 

Children : Esther Ortentia (1837), Hannah Orsina (1838), Mary Octavo (1839), 

Ambrose Lorenzo (1840), Seth Munroe (1842), William H (1845), David L, 

Betsey, Albert O. (1849), Henry M, Edwin A, Frank R, Ellen R)  

 

NOTE: Was Frank R. Hall really a child of Ambrose and Esther … evidence for 

and against … go to Chaplin or Mansfield Town Hall … Frank’s obituary states 

parents were Ambrose and Esther, but also lists his name as Frank A. Hall. Not 

listed in Mansfield CT records among children of Ambrose and Esther Hall but list 

stops with William H (1845) and there is a “?” mark after that name. Mansfield 

records list 6 children but there were probably 13.  Family may have moved to 

Chaplin or (less likely) Ashford after 1845. Also, there is no record of a Frank Hall 

among children of Seth’s siblings. 

 

Bedlam Cemetery in Chaplin: Ambrose Hall, Frank M. Hall (b. 1870), Esther Hall 

(wife of Ambrose), Albert (brother of Frank) 

Town of Chaplin Vital Records Information   

Chaplin Town Clerk   
495 Phoenixville Rd   
Chaplin, CT 06235-2400   
(860) 455-9455   
William Ross Public Library   
(860) 455-9424   
FAX (860) 455-0515  

 
Frank R. Hall (note: Frank A. Hall in obituary) 



B. July 1, 1857 (Mansfield CT or Chaplin. Seek birth certificate in each place 

parents’ names. Mansfield unlikely because not listed in births for town records. 

D. January 22, 1942 (in Willimantic but buried in Chaplin Cemetery CT) 

M. Mary Dady (1882) 

B. July 11, 1858 in Ashford CT 

D. May 15, 1900 Buried in Chaplin Cemetery, CT) 
 

Children (N = 7 or more): Harlow, Albert L., Fred E., George A, Bert W., Jame 

W., Orin R., ? others 

 

James W. Hall, Sr. 
B. May 9, 1895 (Ashford CT) 

D.  June 1966 (Putnam Heights Cemetery CT) 

M. Blanche Evangeline McLean Wood 

 

James W. Hall, Jr. 
B. October 20, 1922 (Putnam CT) 

D. August 17, 2012 

 

James W. Hall III 
B. July 10, 1948 (Putnam CT) 

 


